

No. 19-688

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO & CO
AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Victoria Méndez
CITY OF MIAMI
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue
Suite 945
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 416-1800

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
455 Massachusetts Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

Joel Liberson
TRIAL & APPELLATE RESOURCES, P.C.
3635 Torrance Blvd., 3d Floor
Torrance, CA 90503
(917) 848-3218
joel@taresources.com

Rachel Geman
Daniel Seltz
Avery S. Halfon
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
rgeman@lchb.com

Sherrie R. Savett
Sarah Schalman-Bergen
Patrick Madden
Christina Black
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000
ssavett@bm.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Complaint Filed and Dismissed in the District Court 3

B. The Eleventh Circuit Reverses..... 4

C. This Court Affirms in Part, Reverses in Part, and Remands 4

D. The Eleventh Circuit Decision on Remand Finds the City’s Complaint Meets Proximate Cause for One Injury, but Not the Other..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8

I. This Court Expressly Asked for Percolation on this Issue in the Lower Courts and Certiorari Would Short-Circuit that Process 9

II. The Absence of a Circuit Conflict and the Imminence of Consideration in Another Circuit Advises Against Review in this Court..... 12

- A. The Ninth Circuit Will Take Up the Issue Presented in the Petition before this Court Will Consider Certiorari in this Case..... 13

- B. Wells Fargo’s Claimed Circuit Conflict Does Not Exist and Provides No Basis for Certiorari..... 14
 - 1. Wells Fargo errs in claiming the common law and federal statutes have but one approach to proximate cause 14

 - 2. Wells Fargo’s “different statutory and factual contexts” cannot serve as the basis of a circuit conflict 17

 - 3. The very different use of statistical analysis in RICO cases and FHA cases also provide no basis to assert a conflict 20

 - 4. No deep conflict exists on what words to emphasize in the phrase “some direct relation.” 22

- III. The Eleventh Circuit Meticulously and Diligently Followed this Court’s Guidelines..... 23

IV.	The Petition Does Not Present an Important Issue that Extends Beyond the FHA	28
A.	The Damage Claims Are Likely to be Quite Modest.....	29
B.	New FHA Litigation Is Unlikely to be Filed	33
V.	The Decision Below is Correct.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	11, 12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	14
<i>City of Birmingham v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-BE-467-S, 2009 WL 8652915 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2009)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 691 F. App'x 464 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 691 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019)	33, 34
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-04321-EMC, 2018 WL 3008538 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2018)	13, 14, 17, 20

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Cobb Cty. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Ga. 2016)	28
<i>County of Cook</i> , 2018 WL 1561725 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018).....	28
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	5, 10
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S.Ct. 1311, 117 L.Ed.2d 532 (1992)	15, 16, 17
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	10
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15

<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	2, 12
<i>Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	15
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912	19, 20
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Unions, Employers Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	35

45 U.S.C. § 51 *et seq.*..... 15

Other Authorities

D. James Greiner, *Causal Inference in Civil Rights Litigation*, 122 Harv. L. Rev. 533 (2008)..... 21

Bob Ivry, *The Seven Sins of Wall Street* (2014) 29

City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo & Co., No. 19-15169; Oral Argument Calendar, Feb. 10-14, 2020, available at <https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/calendar/view.php?hearing=February%20-%20James%20R.%20Browning%20U.S.%20Courthouse,%20San%20Francisco&dates=10-14&year=2020> 14

City of Philadelphia Law Department Press Release, available at <https://www.phila.gov/2019-12-16-city-of-philadelphia-and-wells-fargo-resolve-litigation/> 30, 33, 34

<https://money.cnn.com/quote/forecast/forecast.html?symb=wfc> (last visited Jan. 25, 2020). 25

John L. Ropiequet, *Does Inclusive Communities Point the Way to A More Limited Future for Fair Lending Claims?*, 69 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 83, 93 (2015) 29, 33

Daniel L. Rubinfeld, “Reference Guide on Multiple Regression,” in Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* 179-227 (2d ed. 2000) 21

U.S. Census Bur., Quick Facts, Miami city, Florida,
available at
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/miamicityflorida/POP060210>. 31

U.S. Census Bur., *Quick Facts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania*, available at
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/philadelphiacitypennsylvania/PST045218>. 30

U.S. Census Bur., *Quick Facts: Baltimore, Maryland*, available at
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/baltimorecitymaryland/PST045218> 30

U.S. Census Bur., *Quick Facts: Memphis, Tennessee*, available at
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/memphiscitytennessee>..... 30

Wells Fargo & Co. 2018 Annual Report 2018,
available at
<https://www08.wellsfargomedia.com/assets/pdf/about/investor-relations/annual-reports/2018-annual-report.pdf>..... 31

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 10 2
